CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0180

RESOLUTION DECLARING SEVERAL COMMUNITY EVENTS

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Allis declares several events throughout the year as "Community Events"; and

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis will provide assistance for parking restrictions and use of signs and supplies, and additional police presence if needed for such events; and

WHEREAS, by being City Sponsored Events, the City of West Allis shall pay all permit fees for holding said events; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Statutes Section 62.11(2) provides that the council shall meet on the first Tuesday of each month unless a different day be fixed by the council; and

WHEREAS, City of West Allis Municipal Code Section 3.01(1) provides that regular meetings of the Common Council of the City of West Allis may designate on the first and third Tuesdays of each month or such other days that the Common Council may agree upon;

WHEREAS, the Common Council wishes to cancel the meeting of June 20, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council meeting now scheduled for June 20, 2023 is cancelled and will not be rescheduled.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of West Allis declares the following as Community Events pursuant to WAMC 6.03(7)(e):

West Allis A la Carte on Sunday, June 4, 2023, from 11:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Tour of America's Dairyland Bike Race on Tuesday, June 20, 2023 from 11:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. on all public ways and City-owned property located within the following premises: from the intersection of Becher St. and 68th St., north to Burnham St., west to 69th St., south to Rodgers St., west to 71st St., south to Becher St., and east to the point of the beginning.

Summer Concert Series on June 22, July 20, August 24 and September 7, 2023 from 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. each day at Veterans Park, 6900 W. National Ave.

Art on the Plaza with Inspiration Studios on September 8, 2023 from 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. at City Hall Centennial Plaza, 7525 W. Greenfield Ave.

Downtown West Allis Classic Car Show on Sunday, October 1, 2023, from 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Haunted Honey Creek on Friday, October 27, 2023, from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. at Honey Creek Park, 8405 W. National Ave.

Downtown West Allis Fall Food Crawl on Wednesday, November 8, 2023, from 4:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0180" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2023-0180(*Added*)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Vince Vitale					
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Tracy Stefanski					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Thomas Lajsic					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Rosalie Reinke					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Attest		Presidi	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis			